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No.66 28th September 1988 

G.N.No. 401/J988. 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 
ARTICLE 68 (3) 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR 
ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY 

It is notified for general information that its meeting 
of 26th September, 1988, the Cabinet has, pursuant to Article 
68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the 
appointment of Mr. G. Jayaraman, Secretary for Finance, and 
currently acting as Chief Secretary to act as Secretary for 
Island Development and Industry for the period of absence of 
Mr M.S. Dutta from Nauru with effect from Wednesday, 21st 
September, 1988 ending 2:) L.n September, 1988, or unt il the 
return to Nauru of Mr Dutta whereupon the latter shall resume, 
duties as Secretary for Island Development and Industry. 

Dated this 26th day of September, Nineteen Hundred and Eighty­
Eight. 

G. Jayaraman, 
ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET. 

Naut:u 
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No.66 

G.N.No. 402/1988. 
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28th September 1988 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY QRDINANCE 1948-1967 
SECTION 3 (3) 

EXTENSION OF TIME FOR REHABILITATION COMMISSION 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that at its meeting 
on 16th September, 1988, the Cabinet has, pursuant to Section 3, 
sub-section (3) of the Commission of Inquiry Ordinance 1948-1967, 
altered the Commission issued by it on 31st December, 1986 (which 
was reissued by the Cabinet on 25th September. 1987 and 30th June, 
1988). by further reissuing the said Commission but extending the 
duration of the said Commission from the 31st day of August, 1988 
(as reissued on 30th June, 1988), to the 30th day of November, 1988 
to enable it to furnish to the Cabinet the final report of the 
results of its enquiry and recommendations. 

Dated this 22nd day of the month of September. Nineteen Hundred and 
Eighty-Eight. 

G.N.No. 403/1988. 

G Jayaraman. 
ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 
RE-ADVERTISEMENT 

Nauru. 

Applications are invited from Nauruan~ or~p~rsons both inside and outside 
Public Service for appoi~~~ent, promotion or transfer to the following 
position:-

POSITION 

SALARY 

DUTIES 

qUALIFICATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY 
(Directorate of Lands & Survey) 

Chainman (ONE) 

$7,074-$7,674 per annum (TI/T2) 

Work under the direction of the Senior 
Chainman in carrying out Surveys which 
includes Clearing survey lines, measuring 
and marking boundaries, setting target 
for angle measurements, assist in 
engineering and levelling surveys, 
maintain and repair ordinary survey 
equipment and keep survey vehicles in 
good order. 

Application should have reasonable maths 
level, possessing good health, courted 
reliable and of sober habits and 
willing to work outdoors. 
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No.66 28th September 1988 

G.N.No. 403/1988. (cont'd). 

Applications may be lodged in writing, stating name, age and 
experience with the Chief Secretary no later than 4:30 p.m. 
Friday 14th October, 1988. 

Dated this 27th September, 1988. 

G. Jayaraman, 
ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER • 

Nauru 
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No .66 28 t h September 1988 Nauru 

G.N.No. A04/1988. 

Determ~nation of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Eibware Olsson 
of Anetan District. 

ESTATE 

I. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Eibware Olsson 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the fo.llowing lC1-nds:-

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Ijuw 
Anibare 
Ijuw 
Anetan 
Anetan 
Nibok 
Anetan 
Anetan 
Anetan 
Anetan 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Baiti 
Denig 
Anabar 
Anetan 

PORTION 
NO: 

280 
282 
283 
284 
222 
266 
263 
306 
308 

4 
347 

72 
60 
76 

178 
18 
44 
74 

100 
136 
]37 

73 
217 
15 I 
59 

G.N.No.405/1988. 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 

p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c. 1 

P .1 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

Mockin 
Mockin 
Mockin 
Mockin 
Abugibe 
Atubwina 
Abugibe 
Atreiy 
Temor 
Mwange 
Metapang 
Aner 
Atimange/Anud 
Atimange 
Uganaquo 
Atimetum 
Eberin 
Anut 
Eidedabage 
Badanni 
Badanni 
Imerowit 

Idomomodo 
Mediteru 

63/81 
19/82 
61/82 
61/82 
61/82 
61/82 
61/82 
61/82 
61/82 
19/82 
55/85 
55/85 
56/72 
56/72 
78/82 
31/37 
9/6 I 
2/73 
24/64 
30/74 
30/74 
1/6 I 
29/57 
21/86 
41/59 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of 
the estate of the late Eibware Olsson are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph I above. 

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 

PORTION 
NO: 

280 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Mockin 

(mlka D.) 
T/ee 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Daraoa John Olsson 
Donbeija Olsson 
Agedori Detogouwa 
Jimmy Olsson 
Eitiringa Olsson 
Toeri Olsson 

(Tedwyne T. Olsson 
(Edourd N. Olsson 
(Darina E. Olsson 
(Dannene E. Olsson 

SHARE: 

1/30(LTO) 
1/30(LTO) 
1/30(LTO) 
1/30(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
J/24(LTO) 
1/24(LTO) 
1/8(LTO) 
1/8(LTO) 
1/24 (LTO) 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
1/6 
1/6 
All 

SHARE: 

1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 

1/840 
1/840 
1/840 
1/840 
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NO,66 '28 th September 1988 Nauru 

G.N.Np.405/1988. (cont'd). 

Anibare 282 Hockin As for portion No.280 p.l Aniba7e. 

Anibare 283 Hockin -do-
Anibare 284 Hockin -do-
Anibare 222 Abugibe Daraoa John Olsson "II 168 

Donbeij~ Olsson 1/168 
Agedori Detogouwa 1/168 
Jimmy Olsson 1/168 
Eitiringa O~sson 1/168 
Toeri Olsson 1/16~ -, (Milka D.) (Tedwyne T. Olsson 1/672 

T/ee (Edourd N. Olsson 1/672 
(Parina E. ~lsson 1/672 
{Dannene E. Olsson 1/672 

Anibare 266 Atubwina As for portion No.222 p.l. Anibare. 

lit Anibare 263 Abugibe -do-
Anibare 306 Atreiy -do-
A,nibare 308 Temar -do-:-
ljuw 4 Hwange -do-
Anibare 347 Metapang -do-
Ijuw 72 Aner -do-
Anetan 60 Atimange/Anud Daraoa John Olsson 1/56 

Donbeiya Olsson 1/56 
Agedori Detogouwa 1/56 
Jimmy O~sson 1/56 
Eitiringa Olsson 1/56 
Toeri Olsson 1/56 

(Milka D.) (Tedwyne T. Olsson 1/224 

tt T/ee (Edourd N. OlSson 1/224 
(Darina E. Olsson 1/224 
(Dannene E. Olsson 1/224 

Anetan 76 Atimange As for portion No. 60 c.l. Anetan. 

Nibok 178 Uganaquo Dara9a John Olsson 1/168 

~ 
Donbeija Olsson 1/168 
Agedori Detogouwa 1/168 
Jimmy Olsson 1/168 
J;itidng Olsson 1/168 
Toed Olsson 1/168 

(Milka D.) (Tedwyne T. Olsson 1/672 
T/ee (Edourd N. Olsson 1/672 

(Dadna E. Olsson 1/67? 
(Dannene E. Olsson 1/672 

Anetan 18 Atimetum Daraoa John Olsson 1/16 
Donbeija Olsson 1/16 
Agedori Detogouwa 1/16 
Jimmy Olsson 1/16 
Eitidnga Olsson 1/16 
Toeri Olsson 1/16 
Charlie Garoa 1/16 

(Milka D.) (Tedwyne T. Olsson 1/64 
T/ee (Edourd N. Olsson 1/64 

(Darina E. Olsson 1/64 
(Dannene E. Olsson 1/64 

Anetan 44 Ebedn As for portion No.18 p.l. Anetan. 
~,,, 
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No.66 28th September 1988 

G.N.No.405 /1988. (cont'd). 

Anetan 
Anetan 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Baiti 

Denig 

Anabar 

Anetan 

NOTE: 

74 
100 
136 
J37 
73 

217 

15 I 

59 

Anut 
Eidedabage 
Badanni 
Badanni 
lmerowit 

(Milka D.) 
T/ee 

Idomomodo 

Mediteru 

(Milka D.) 
T.'ee 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Daraoa John Olsson 
Donbeija Olsson 
Agedori Detogouwa 
Jimmy Olsson 
Toeri Olsson 
Charlie Garoa 

(Tedwyne T. Olsson 
(Edo.urd N. Olsson 
(Darina E. Olsson 
(Dannene E. Olsson 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 

As for portion No.43 p.l Aiwo. 

Daraoa John Olsson 
Donbeija Olsson 
Agedori Detogouwa 
Jimmy Olsson 
Eitiringa Olsson 
Toeri Olsson 
Charlie Garoa 

(Tedwyne T. Olsson 
(Edourd N. Olsson 
(Darina E. Olsson 
(Dannene E. Olsson 

1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
liB 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Those who disagree with the determinati~n of the above estate may 
appeal to the Supreme Court ~egistery within 21 days of the publication of 
this Gazette Notice. 

Dated this 2nd September, 1988. 

(M. Deireragea), 
SECRETARY. 

Nauru 
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No.66 28th September J988 

G.N.No.406/1988. 

Qetermination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Kelly Denitage 
Gf Buada District. 

ESTATE 

I. The Nauru Lands .Committee has ascertained that the late Kelly Denitage 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands:-

Nauru 

DISTRICT: PORTION TYPE ·OF NAME OF GAZETTE NOTICE 
SHARE: 

NO: LAND: LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 

Anetan III c .1 Okoe 37/86 .1/18 
Ewa 137 c.l Anuer 37/86 1/18 
Ewa 59 p.l Aeape 37/86 1/18 
Ewa 183 c.l Madang 37/86 1/9 
Ewa 187 c.l Aream 37/86 1/9 
Ewa 191 c.l Anibijaro 37/86 1/9 
Anabar 144 c.l Badanni 37/86 1/9 
Anabar 143 c.l Areb 37/86 1/9 
Ewa 10 I p.l Autong 37/86 2/27 
Ewa 102 p.l Idobure 37/86 2/27 
Ewa 54 p.l Anaoa 37/86 2/'1,7 
Anabar 25 p.l ·Querang 37/86 1/36 

G. N . No.4 0 7 /1988. 

D~~£RMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the 
4It estate of the late Kelly Denitage are:-

( a) in respect of the la~d shown in par~graph above. 

DISTRICT: PORTION NAME OF 
BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: NO: L.'\Nl) : .- (Doreen Denitage) 1/144 Anetan III Okoe 
(Lanny Denitage) 1/144, 
(Brian Denitage) 1/144 
(Tengeiy benitage) 1/144 

Milka D. T/ee (Zorrina Denitage) 1/144 
{Stephanie Denitage) 1/144 
J.D. Dobwe Denitage 1/144 
Milka Denitage 1/144 (LTO) 

Ewa 137 Anuer As for portion No.111 c .l. Ewa. 

Ewa 59 Aeape -do-

Ewa 183 Madang (Doreen Denitage) 1/72 
(Lanny Denitage) 1/72 
(Brian. Denitage) 1/72 

Milka D. T/ee (Tengeiy Denitage) 1/72 
(Zorrina Denitage) 1/72 
(Stephanie Denitage) 1/72 
J.D. Dobwe Denitage 1/72 
Milka Denitage 1/72(LTO) 

Ewa 187 Aream As for portion No. 183 c .1. Ewa. 
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No.66 :2 8 1:: hSeptember 1988 Nauru 

G.N.NoA07 /1988. (cont'd). 

Ewa 191 Artibijaro -do-
Anabar 144 Badanni -do-
Anabar 143 Areb -do-

Ewa 10 I Autong (Doreen Denitage) ], .08 
(Lanny Denitage) 1/108 
(Brian Denitage) 1/ J08 

Milka D. T/ee (Tengeiy Denitage) 1/108 
(Zorrina Denitage) 1/108 
(Stephanie Denitage) 1/108 
J.D. Dobwe Denitage 1/108 
Milka Deni tage 1/108(LTO) 

Ewa 102 Idobure As for port ion No. 10 I P .1. Ewa. Q 
Ewa 54 Anaoa -do-

Anabar 25 Querang (Doreen Denitage) 
(Lanny Denitage) 
(Brian Denitage) 

Milka D. T/ee (Tengeiy Denitage) 
(Zorrina Denitage) 
(-Stephanie Denitage) 
J.D. Dobwe Denitage 
Milka Denitage 

NOTE: 

Those who disagree with the Determination of the above Deceased 
Estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registery within 21 days of the 
publication of this Gazette Notice. 

Dated this 7th September, 1988. 

1/288 
1/288 

Q 1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288(LTO) 

(M. Deireragea), 
SECRETARY. ~ 

G.N.No.408/1988. 

CORRIGENDUM 

In Gazette No.51/1988 G.N.No. 345/1988 dated 17th August 1988 on page 
7 & 10 under heading Determination of the Estate of the late Eidaguadagai 
Deiranaw. 

DELETE: All beneficiaries and shares:-

INSERT: As under:-

DISTRICT: PORTION NAME OF BENEFIC IARIE S : SHARE: NO: LAND: 

Ijuw 32 Atayong Lucas M.D. Hedmon 5/792 
Lucia M. Daniel 5/792 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 5/792 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 5/792 
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No .66 28 t h September 1988 Nauru ________________________________________________________________________________________________ -Jr 

G.N.No.408/1988. (cont'd). 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Ewa 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Ewa 

Ewa 

Ewa 

Baiti 
Baiti 
Baiti 
Baiti 
Baiti 
Uaboe 
Baiti 

19 

21 

27 

148 
343 

23 
166 

57 

4 

205 
195 
196 
148 
119 
56 

120 

Arateng 

Arateng 

Merubo 

Bogetirir 
Arateng 
Merubo 
Anna 

Abaraiami 

Anora 

Eatetedij 
Anakawiduwa 
Anoror 
Mwiruru 
Agoro 
Yapijuw 
Aeounun 

Lucas M.D. Hedmon 
Lucia M. Daniel 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 
Emirien S.D. Hedmon 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 
Gloria K. Harris 

Lucas M.D. Hedmon 
Lucia M. Daniel 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 
Emirien S.D. Hedmon 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 
Gloria K. Harris 

1/396 
1/39~ 

1/3' 
1/396 
1/396 
1/396 
1/396 
1/396 
1/396 

71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 
71/285120 

As for portion No.21 c.l. Anibare. 

-do-
-do-
-do-
Lucas M.D. Hedmon 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 
Lucia M. Daniel 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 
Emirien S.D. Hedmon 
Liana D.H. Hedmon 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 
Gloria K. Harris 

Lucas M.D. Hedmon 
Lucia M. Daniel 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 
Pelsina V.S. Hedmon 
Emirien S.D. Hedmon 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 
Gloria K. Harris 

71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 
71/570240 

71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 
71/95040 

As for portion No.57 p.l. Ewa. 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
Lucas M.D. Hedmon 
Lucia M. Daniel 
Juliana E.D Hedmon 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 
Emirien S.D. Hedmon 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 
Gloria K. Harris 

1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
1/792 
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No.66 28 t!:t September 1988 Nauru 

G.N .No.4 08 /1988. (cont'd). 

Anibare 216 Irotsi Lucas M.D. Hedmon 71/380160 
Lucia M. Daniel 71/380160 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 71/380160 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 71 . "0160 
Pelsin V.D. Hedmon 71, ,,0160 
Emirien S.D. Hedmon 71/380160 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 71/380160 
Ei,inoniba D. Teimitsi 71/380160 

'~ Gloria K. Harris 71/380160 

~,;5\pibare 218 Atekapara As for portion No.216 p.1. Anibare. 
~I!f,~~,f,l 
,,:\:r,;Wnibare 199 Ibogetsiw Lucas M.D . Hedman 71/475200 • ,' I ':1 

Lucia ~. Daniel 71/475200 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 71/475200 
Virg~nia M.D. Hedmon 71/475200 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 71/475200 
Emir,ien S.D. Hedmon 71/475200 
Liana M..D. JIedmon 71/475200 
Eimoniba D. Teiroitsi 71/475200 
Gloria K. Harris 71/475200 

Buada 172 Atenani Lucas M.D. Hedmon 71/23760 
Lucia M. Daniel 71/23760 
Juliana E.D. Hedman 71/23760 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 71/23760 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 71/23760 
Emiden s.n. Hedmon 71/23760 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 71/23760 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 71/23760 
Gloria K. Harris 71/23760 

Baiti 91 Atangin Lucas M.D. Hedmon 1/3240 
Lucia M. Daniel 1/3240 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 1/3240 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 1/3240 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 1/3240 
Emiden S.D. Hedmon 1/3240 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 1/3240 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 1/3240 
Gloria K. Hartis 1/3240 

Baiti 99 Anakawiduwa As for portion No.91 c.1. Baiti. 

Baiti 110 Anakawiduwa -do-

Baiti 19 Metub/Adeta Lucas M.D. Hedmon 1/2700 
Lucia M. Daniel 1/2700 
Juliana E.D. Hedmon 1/2700 
Virginia M.D. Hedmon 1/2700 
Pelsina V.D. Hedmon 1/2700 
Emiden S.D. Hedmon 1/2700 
Liana M.D. Hedmon 1/2700 
Eimoniba D. Teimitsi 1/2700 
Gloria K. Harris 1/2700 

NOTE: 

Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette Notice. 

(M. Deireragea). 



No. 66 28 t h September 1988 

G.N.No.408/1988. (cont'd). 

To Government Gazette No.41/88 on page 10. 

DELETE: 

INSERT: 

Under Column 8 and 9 - proposed owners and Sha~es. 

As shown below:-

Eigud Tsiode 
Eimika Taleka 
Debao Roneida 
Eikanaya Apadanuwe 
Eingeiyen Dekuro 
Eigameiy Maaki 
Gaere Dekuro 
Denanginigaiy Reyetsi 
Romua Oscar 
Rangsmi Oscar 
Atiben Oscar 
Bratais Oscar 
Oscar Omelli (LTO) 

Tanta R. T/ee (Anna Maria T. Dira)(LTO) 

NOTE: 

(Merry Lise Eimwaere A. Rangidimi) 
(Trishia Einami A. Rangidimi) 
Tanta Akaraba ~angidimi(LTO) 

Nauru 

1/8 
1/8 
1/4 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Registery withi~ 21 days of the publication of this Gazette 
Notice. 

(M. Deireragea), 
SECRETARY. 


